

Case No. 10-80234

UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
NINTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL P. KOPY, an individual;  
MICHAEL SIMMONS, an individual;  
JONATHAN W. SUPLER, an  
individual; on behalf of themselves and  
all others similarly situated,  
Respondents-Plaintiffs,

vs.

ARS NATIONAL SERVICES, INC., a  
California Corporation;  
Petitioner-Defendant,  
and JOHN AND JANE DOES 1  
through 25 inclusive,  
Defendant.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal  
under 28 U.S.C. §1292(b) and Fed. R.  
App. P. 5 Order of the United States  
District Court for the Southern District  
of California entered in Case 09cv0780  
on March 29, 2010 and amended on  
July 27, 2010 and December 23, 2010.

---

**RESPONDENTS-PLAINTIFFS'  
ANSWER IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITIONER-DEFENDANT'S PETITION FOR  
PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. §1292(b)**

---

*Attorneys for Respondents-Plaintiffs, Michael K. Koby,  
Michael Simmons, and Jonathan W. Supler*

PHILIP D. STERN, ESQ.  
*On the Brief*  
PHILIP D. STERN & ASSOCIATES, LLC  
697 Valley Street, Suite 2d  
Maplewood, NJ 07040  
Telephone: (973) 379-7500  
Facsimile: (973) 532-0866  
pstern@philipstern.com

ROBERT E. SCHROTH, SR, ESQ.  
ROBERT E. SCHROTH, JR, ESQ.  
SCHROTH & SCHROTH  
2044 First Avenue, Suite 200  
San Diego, CA 92101-2079  
Telephone: (619) 233-7521  
Facsimile: (619) 233-4516  
robschrothesq@sbcglobal.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....1**

**THE RELIEF SOUGHT .....3**

**THE REASONS WHY THE APPEAL SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED  
AND IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY A STATUTE OR RULE.....3**

***A. Introduction .....3***

***B. Standard of Review .....3***

***C. There is no difference of opinion regarding Respondents’ D(6)  
claims .....5***

***D. There is no difference of opinion regarding Respondents’ E(11)  
claims .....9***

***E. It is unlikely that an immediate appeal will materially advance  
this action’s ultimate termination. ....15***

***F. Petitioner has failed to demonstrate that the district court  
properly found grounds for an interlocutory appeal. ....16***

**CONCLUSION.....17**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....18**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anchondo v. Anderson, Crenshaw & Assocs.*, 583 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (D.N.M. 2008) .....10, 13

*Ashwander v. TVA*, 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....15

*Baker v. Allstate Financial Svcs., Inc.*, 554 F. Supp. 2d 945 (D. Minn. 2008)7, 10, 14

*Beeders v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.*, 809-CV-00458-EAK-AEP, 2010 WL 2696404 (M.D. Fla. July 6, 2010) .....2

*Belin v. Litton Loan Servicing, LP*, 8:06CV760 T24EAJ, 2006 WL 1992410 (M.D. Fla. July 14, 2006).....10

*Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.*, 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....4

*Berg v. Merchants Ass’n Collection Div., Inc.*, 586 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....9, 14

*Biggs v. Credit Collections, Inc.*, 2007 WL 4034997 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 15, 2007) .....10, 12, 16, 17

*Boumediene v. Bush*, 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....15

*Camacho v. P. R. Ports Auth.*, 369 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 2004) .....3

*Chalik v. Westport Recovery Corp.*, 677 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (S.D. Fla. 2009)....11, 13

*Costa v. Nat’l Action Fin. Svcs.*, 634 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....7, 10, 13

*Couch v. Telescope Inc.*, 611 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010).....passim

*Drossin v. Nat’l Action Fin. Svcs., Inc.*, 641 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....11

*Edwards v. Niagara Credit Solutions, Inc.*, 584 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) .....9, 16

*Edwards v. Niagara Credit Solutions, Inc.*, 586 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Ga. 2008), *aff’d on other grounds*, 584 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009).....10

*Foti v. NCO Fin Sys, Inc.*, 424 F. Supp. 2d 643 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....10, 12

*Gburek v. Litton Loan Servicing LP*, 614 F.3d 380 (7th Cir. 2010).....13

*Gilmore v. Account Mgmt., Inc.*, 2009 WL 2848278 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 27, 2009) *report and recommendation adopted as modified*, 2009 WL 2848249 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 31, 2009) *reconsideration denied*, 2009 WL 3158174 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 28, 2009) *aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds*, 357 F. App'x. 218 (11th Cir. 2009) .....8, 10

*Glover v. Client Srvs., Inc.*, 1:07-CV-81, 2007 WL 2902209 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 2, 2007) .....7

*Gryzbowski v. I.C. Systems Inc.*, 691 F. Supp. 2d 618 (M.D. Pa. 2010) .....8, 11

*Hicks v. Client Srvs., Inc.*, 07-61822-CIV-DIMITRO, 2009 WL 2365637 (S.D. Fla. June 9, 2009) .....8, 11, 12

*Hosseinzadeh v. M.R.S. Assocs., Inc.*, 387 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (C.D. Cal. 2005)6, 7, 10, 12

*Hutton v. C.B. Accounts, Inc.*, 10-3052, 2010 WL 3021904 (C.D. Ill. Aug. 3, 2010) .....11, 13

*In re Cement Antitrust Litigation*, 673 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1981) *aff'd sub nom. Arizona v. Ash Grove Cement Co.*, 459 U.S. 1190 (1983) .....4

*Inman v. NCO Fin. Sys., Inc.*, CIV.A. 08-5866, 2009 WL 3415281 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 21, 2009) .....11

*Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA*, \_\_ U.S. \_\_, 130 S. Ct. 1605, 176 L. Ed. 2d 519 (2010).....6

*Joseph v. J.J. Mac Intyre Cos., Inc.*, 281 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (N.D. Cal. 2003) .....7

*Knoll v. Allied Interstate, Inc.*, 502 F. Supp. 2d 943 (D. Minn. 2007).....7

*Koby v. ARS Nat'l Srvs., Inc.*, CIV. 09CV0780 JAH JMA, 2010 WL 1438763 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2010) *reconsideration denied*, 09CV0780 JAH JMA, 2010 WL 5249834 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2010).....8, 11, 14

*Krapf v. Collectors Training Inst. of Ill., Inc.*, 09-CV-391S, 2010 WL 584020 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2010) .....11

*Krug v. Focus Receivables Mgmt., LLC*, CIV.A.094310JEIAMD, 2010 WL 1875533 (D.N.J. May 11, 2010).....11, 12, 15

*Langdon v. Credit Mgmt, LP*, C 09-3286 VRW, 2010 WL 3341860 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2010).....8

*Leyse v. Corporate Collection Svcs., Inc.*, 03 CIV. 8491 (DAB), 2006 WL 2708451 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2006).....7, 10

*Mark v. J.C. Christensen & Assocs., Inc.*, CIV 09-100 ADM/SRN, 2009 WL 2407700 (D. Minn. Aug. 4, 2009) .....11, 12, 14

*Masciarelli v. Richard J. Boudreau & Assocs., LLC*, 529 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D. Mass. 2007).....7

*Miller v. Faulkner*, CIV 309CV1024 PCD, 2009 WL 2883140 (D. Conn. Sept. 1, 2009) .....8, 11

*Nicholas v. CMRE Fin. Svcs., Inc.*, CIVA 08-CV-4857 (DMC, 2010 WL 1049935 (D.N.J. Mar. 16, 2010).....11

*Ostrander v. Accelerated Receivables*, 07-CV-827C, 2009 WL 909646 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009).....10

*Pifko v. CCB Credit Services, Inc.*, 09-CV-3057 (JS), 2010 WL 2771832 (E.D.N.Y. July 7, 2010).....11

*Ramirez v. Apex Fin. Mgmt., LLC*, 567 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....10, 12

*Romano v. Williams & Fudge, Inc.*, 644 F. Supp. 2d 653 (W.D. Pa. 2008).....10

*Romine v. Diversified Collection Svcs., Inc.*, 155 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1998)....13, 14

*Rucker v. Nationwide Credit, Inc.*, 2:09-CV-2420-GEB-EFB, 2011 WL 25300 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2011) .....8

*Savage v. NIC, Inc.*, CV08-1780-PHX-JAT, 2009 WL 2259726 (D. Ariz. July 28, 2009).....8, 11

*Semeneck v. Ahlin*, 109-CV-00566-SMS(PC), 2010 WL 2510996 (E.D. Cal. June 17, 2010).....3

*Silva v. Jason Head, PLC*, 09-CV-05768-LHK, 2010 WL 4593704 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2010).....11

*Stinson v. Asset Acceptance, LLC*, 1:05cv1026 (JCC), 2006 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 42266 (E.D. Va. June 12, 2006), *vacated by settlement*, 2006 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 58865, 2006 WL 1647134 (July 17, 2006) .....10, 13

*Taylor v. Perrin, Landry, deLaunay & Durand*, 103 F.3d 1232 (5th Cir. 1997) .....16

*Thomas v. Consumer Adjustment Co., Inc.*, 579 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (E.D. Mo. 2008) .....10

*Valencia v. Affiliated Group, Inc.*, 07-61381-CIV-MARRA, 2008 WL 4372895 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2008) .....7

*Wideman v. Monterey Fin. Srvs., Inc.*, 2009 WL 1292830 (W.D. Pa. May 7, 2009) .....11

*Winberry v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.*, 697 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (M.D. Ala. 2010) .....9, 11

*Wright v. Credit Bureau of Georgia, Inc.*, 548 F. Supp. 591 (N.D. Ga. 1982) .....6, 7

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §1692 .....1

15 U.S.C. §1692a(2) ..... 9, 13

15 U.S.C. §1692d(6) ..... passim

15 U.S.C. §1692e(11) ..... passim

28 U.S.C. §1292(b) ..... 3, 4, 16

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. App. P. 44(a) ..... 2, 15

Fed. R. App. P. 5(b)(2).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1 ..... 2, 14
